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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOGUE

First check that the engine number of your machine is subsequent to that quoted on the title page.

Mext consult the index on Page 5 fur the parts or group of parts which you wish to locate. When
you have located the parts make sure from the end columns that the part you have located does apply to

your machine.

List the quantities required as single units; do not ask for *'2 pairs" or '3 dozen™".

In case of painted items always state the colour required.  Painted parts are available enly in the colours
or alternatives specified for that model of that particular year,

Calour Suffix Letter to Part No.
BLACK W
SILVER W
REGAL PURPLE/SILVER .. .. PV
ALASKAN WHITE ... v AWY

MN.B. Regal Purple is a flamboyant finish applied over Silver Sheen.

Paint is available alsc in all colours in  pint or 1 gallon tins.

This list is fully up-ro-date as of February 4th, 1963 and machines prior to that date may vary in minor
details. In all cases the parts listed herein will supersede any earlier parts on these machines. The layout
of the following pages is similar to the Mo, 16 Parts Catalogue which may be useful for reference in case of

doubt,



TRIUMPH GUARANTEE

¥

In this Guarantee the word “'machine'’ refers to the motor cycle, scooter, motor cycle combinatian
or sidecar as the case may be, purchased by the Purchaser.

In order to obtain the benefit of this Guarantee, the Purchaser must have correctly completed the
registration form and returned it to us within fourteen days of the purchase,

We will supply, free of charge, a new part in exchange for, or, if we consider repair sufficient, will
repair free of charge any part proved within six menths of the date of purchase of any new machine,
{three months averseas) or within three months of its renewal or repair in the case of a part already
renewed or repaired, to be defective by reason of cur faulty workmanship or materials, We do not
undertake to bear the cost of fitting such new or repaired part or accessory,

Any part considered to be defective must be sent to our Works, carriage paid, accompanied by the
fallowing information:—

{a) Mame of purchaser and his address;

b} Date of purchase of machine;

{c) Mame of dealer from whom the purchase was made;

{d) Engine number and model.

This Guarantee shall not extend to defects or damage appearing after misuse, neglect, abnormal scress
ar strain, or the incorporation or affixing of unsuitable attachments or parts and in particular:—

{a) Hiring out;

ib) Racing and Competitions;

(c) Adaptation or alteration of any part or parts after leaving our Works;

(d) The attaching of a sidecar in a manner not approved by us or to an unsuitable

motor cycle,

This Guarantee shall not extend to machines whose trade mark, name or manufacturing number has
been altered or removed, or in which has been used any part not supplied or approved by us, or 1o
tyres, saddles, chains, speedometers, revolution counters and electrical equipment or to parts supplied
to the order of the Purchaser and different from our standard specification.

Cur liability and that of our dealer who sells the machine, shall be limited to that set out in this guarantee,
and no other claims including claims for consequential damage or injury to persen or property, shall
be admissible. All other conditions and warranties statutory or otherwise and whether express or
implied are hereby excluded and no guarantee other than that expressly hercin contained applies to
the machine to which this Guarantes relates or any accessary ot part thereof.

We reserve the right to medify or deviate from the Published Specification without notice.

REPAIRS GUARANTEE

Whilst the highest standard of workmanship and materials is aimed at, we cannot accept liability for
any defects appearing more than three months after the machine, assembly or component has left our
Works after being repaired.

We will repair or replace at our optien free of charge any defective work, materials or parts relating
to the repairs carried out by us appearing within that time but shall not be under any further or other
liability far any other lass or damage whether direct or consequential and aur liability shall be limited
to the cost of so making good. We do not undertake to bear the cost of fitting any replacement or
repaired part.

We do not accept liability in respect of parts of proprietary manufacture, c.g. tyres, saddles, chains,
speedometers, revolution counters and electrical equipment which may be used by us in effecting a
repair. All other conditions and warranties statutory or otherwise express or implied are hereby excluded,
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TRIUMPH SPARES

HOW TO ORDER. Every part is indicated by a number, and this should be quaoted together with
the description. In order to assist customers, dimensions have been given in many cases where parts
are similar., Parts where possible have been listed in order of assembly and a number of the illustrations
show the assembly order also. With these aids, there should be no difficulty in identifying the parts you
require.

! ALWAYS HEAD YOUR ORDER WITH THE ENGIME NUMBER, 5TAMPED OMN THE LEFT 3IDE OF
THE ENGINE JUST BELOW THE CYLINDER, TOGETHER WITH THE PREFIX LETTERS.

WHERE TO OBTAIN. Triumph Spare Parts can only be obtained from an autherised Triumph
Dealer, and we recommend our customers to place their orders with the Triumph Dealer in their district.
When parts not usually asked for are required, and for which the Dealer may have to write or obtain
specially, the postage or carriage incurred becomes payable.

TRIUMPH SPARES ARE NOT SUPPLIED TO PRIVATE OWNERS DIRECT FROM THE FACTORY.
A LIST OF AUTHORISED DEALERS WHO STOCK TRIUMPH SPARES IS AVAILABLE OMN REQUEST.
IF DIFFICULTY IS EXPERIENCED IN OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PARTS, THE MATTER SHOULD
BE TAKEN UP DIRECTLY WITH THE TRIUMPH SPARES DEPARTMENT.,

Customers are warned against the risk incurred by purchasing parts that are not of genuine Triumph
manufacture.  This risk is eliminated if parts are ordered as instructed from recognised Dealers.

PATTERMNS AND PARTS FOR REPAIR. It is not necessary to send patcerns if the part number
is quoted, The sending of patterns often delays the order as parcel post or rail takes longer than letter post.

Parts sent to Coventry for repair, replacement, or as patterns should bear the sendsr's Mame and
Address and clear instructions should accompany the parts. In your own interest send a copy of the advice
note under separate cover. All parts must be forwarded carriage paid and care should be taken to ansure
that all remittances are sent separately and not enclosed with the parts. Fragile units such as cylinders,
etc., should always be boxed to aveid damage in transit. Complete machines should have all fitments such
as windscreens, driving mirrors, teols, etc, removed by the sender before despacch, as it is impassible for
us to accept responsibility in the event of loss in transit.  We are always pleased to give estimates for over-
hauling and repairs, but should an estimate not be accepted, a charge will be made covering cost of dismantling
and re-assembling, if carried out.

Communications relating to Parts should be addressed to the SPARES DEPARTMENT and for repairs,
guarantee claims and technical advice to the SERVICE DEPARTMENT, Triumph Engineering Co. Ltd.,
Meriden Works, Allesley, Coventry. |n order to facilitate quick reference, the quating of any number,
invoice number or reference from previous communications is essentail. Accessories not of our manu-
facture should be sent direct to che actual makers, whose Name and Addresses appear below.

PROPRIETARY GROUP

Ancillary equipment which is fitted to our motor cycles is of the highest qualicy and is guaranteed by
the manufacturers and not by ourselves.  Any repairs or claims should be directed to the actual makers.
or their local agents who will always give owners every possible assistance.  The following are the addresses
of the varlous manufacturers:—

CARBURETTERS.
Messrs. Amal Ltd.,
Haldford Road,
Witton,
Birmingham, 6.

CHAINS,

Renald Chains Ltd.,
Wythenshawe,
Manchester.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT,

Messrs, ). Lucas Ltd.,
Gt, Hampton Street,
Birmingham, 18.

TYRES.

Cunlep Rubber Co. Led.,
Fort Dunlop,
Birmingham, 24.

The Avan India Rubber Co. Ltd.,
Melksham,
Wiilts.

SPARKING PLUGS.
Champion Sparking Plug Co. Ltd.,
Feltharm,

Middlesex.

K.L.G. Sparking Plugs Led.,
Cricklewood Works,
Londan, M.WW.2.

Lodge Plugs Ltd.,
Rugby,
Warwickshire.

SPEEDO METERS.

Messrs. Smiths Motor Accessories Lud.,
Cricklewood WWorks,

Londan, MN.WY.Z,

SUSPENSION UNITS.
Messrs. Girling Ltd.,

Kings Road,

Tyseley,

Birmingharn, 11.
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Ref. Mo,
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Fart No.

E4642
E4643
E3%03
E3905
E4479
E3%07
E3114
E3606
E360sT
E1511
E2430A
E2922
E358&
CP159
CP157
E304%
E2898
YWEZ03E
VWE4T79
E1591
E3874
E4572 N5
E4573 o
E3974
54213901
E3975
E3977
E3300
E1580
E4564
E4565

E4566 FJ{:IG'?] INTERMEDIATE WHEEL

E400

E4562
E1558
E14é43
E4563
E4818
E4819
E4848
E4855
E2254
E2256

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING RODS
&
CRAMKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY ..
CRAMKSHAFT C/W, OIL TUBE
il tube
Screwed plug
Flywheel
Flywheel bolt
CmMﬁM&ﬂudﬁﬂ“Oﬁ]
CONMNECTING ROD
COMNMECTIMG ROD
Small end bush
Connecting rod balt
Self locking nut
Big cnd bearing
PISTON COMPLETE ? 31 C R.
PISTON COMPLETE 8-3:1 C.R,
Taper campressian ring ...
Qil control ring
Gucgeon pin
Cirelip
Main bearing
Ol seal ... :
Engine sprocket, 29 t&eth duplex
Distance piece ...
Rotor key
Rotor, type RM19
Tab washer
Mut .
Clamping washer
Key
Timing pinion

Mut

fod —% End =b —% 2 2 - —

[ R A |

Intermediate wheel bush...
Camshaft wheel...
Camshaft key
Inlet camshaft nut
Exhaust camshaft nut ...
Inlet camshaft
Inlet camshaft
Exhaust camshaft
Exhaust camshaft ™
Rotary breather valve ...
Breather valve spring ...
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Hef. Nao, Part No.
1 E4533 /4
2 E3714
3 E3859
4 E4542
5 5257
& PO172A,
7 GS87
8 E2724
9 E2260

10 E151&

11 E1479

12 E4744

13 E3885

13 H&g%

14 E4539

15 G5439

16 E4706

17 T1257

18 EH167

19 E375

20 E3F19

21 E672

22 E3523

23 E1534A,

24 E4541

25 E4540

26 E4098

27 E4856

28 EZ888

29 §15-3

30 51-51

31 E4543

32 E330%

33 G547

34 E3078

35 T2

36 T1257

17 T3&1

1B WETTO

39 E4922

40 T1738

41 E4579

42 T714

43 E732

44 MESOY

DESCRIPTION

CRANKCASE

CRAMKCASE

Hallaw Dawel
Screw (3 in, U.H.)
Stud (4§ in. A.O))
Flain washer
Mut
Breather disc
Breather pipe
Inlet camshaft bush
Exhaust camshaft bush
Camshalt bush
Chain oiler tube .
Chain oiler jet
Blanking screw
Oilway plug
Fibre washer
Tachometer drive plug
Fibre washer
Chain tensioner abutment
Intermediate wheel spindle
il pipe stud (1% in, C.A)
Cylinder stud (15 in, CLAL)
Cylinder scud {12 in. C.A)
Hallow dowel
Balt (24 in. ULH.) ...
Bolt (12 in. UH))
Bolt (1§ in. U.H))
Stud {34 in. OA
Stud (33 in. QLA
Plain washer
Mut
Crankcase filter. ..
‘O ring ...
Fibre washer .
Breather extension pipe
Drain plug (with level tube) ...
Fibre washer
Level plug ...
Fibre washer
Crain and adjuster plug
Fibre washer
Blanking plug
Fibre washer
Filler plug
Fibre washer

QUANTITY

o

h_rh;l_t_'-h_t_1_1—1-_'._\_L_L—Lm—lw—\._L_L_LMMD\_L—\—L—'I-_\—\._t}-_n—hh_]._s_L—l-_lNMMN—h.—l

=

&

MM_-A-_'..—A.-_'-_\_L—L—\.“Ldﬂdmdw—x_l...L.-_Lp._Jh_]U\—L-.-\.—l—l._\.-L_x}—'-—\N_t._L_z_LMMMN—l._'-

T120

MM—"—'-—L—'i—'ll—'l--ll—'-—l-—'-—h—\m—LLu—'-—'lAAHMG\—!—L—\-—\-—‘—K._}}—&—\-M—L—\_\.—‘MMMH



Ref. Ma,

Fart No. DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
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OIL PUMP AND RELEASE VALYE AND MANIFOLD

&T
EIBTE oL PUMP 1
E3731 Pump bedy... 1
5153 Feed plunger 1
E1476 Scavenge plunger ... 1
E455 Drive bleck 1
S70-7 Walve ball ... 2
E403 Walve spring 1
E2360 Screwed plug 2
E3730 Joint washer ... 1
E371B Qil pump stud {17 in. O.A) 2
E3gay Serrated washer 1
E3732 Mut 2
E4191 OIL RELEASE WALYE AND INDICATOR 1
E2794 Yalve body 1
G5251 Piston 1
E4192 Cap ... 1
E4193 Sealing ring 1
E4194 Cup 1
35254 Fibre washer 1
E2788 Main spring 1
E2789 Auxiliary spring 1
E1791 Button and shafc ... 1
E2793 Sealing rubber 1
E2792 Shaft nut 1
E1670 Fibre washer 1
E2973 Stud (145 in. O.A)) 4
E3334 loint washer 2
E3304 Inlet manifald 1
52513 Plain washer 4
W03 Mut 4
E2%62 Stud {1 in. ©.A) 2
MA43IA laint washer 1
E2968 Insulating block 1
525-3 Plain washer 2
51-51 Mut 2



Ref. Mo, Part Na. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD 6T & TRé 6T TR&
1 E28%4 Cylinder base washer ... 1 1
2 E4546 Cylinder block ... 1 1
3 W76 Inner cylinder base nut 4 “
4 PO1724 Quter cylinder base nut 4 4
5 E1477 Tappet guide block 2 2
6 H200 Tappet block screw i Z
7 E1612 Serrated washer 2 b
g E305% Tappet ; 4 4
9 E4552 CYLINDER HEAD cfw GUlDES 1 1
10 E2B93 Inlet valve guide ... 2 2
11 E2900 Exhaust valve guide 2 2
12 E3583 Exhaust pipe adaptor 2 P
113 E3310 Inlet valve 2 2
14 E3927 Exhausc valve 2 2
15 ES008 Bottom cup 4 -
15 E1544 Bottom cup g - -
16 E4221 Inner valve spring {red spot] 4 =
17 E4222 Cuter valve spring (red spotj 4 -
16 E30M Inner valve spring (white spot) - 4
17 E3002 Cuter valve spring (white spot) - 4
18 E1543 Top collar 4 “
19 WWE295A, Split cotter 8 8
20 E327 Cylinder head bolt {33 In . H ]| 4 4
A F2184 Plain washer B B
2 E4771 Bolt (3 in. U.H.) 1 1
23 535-3 Plain washer 1 1
24 E4547 Cylinder head gasker ... 1 1
25 E4550 Inlet rocker box 1 1
P E4551 Exhaust rocker box 1 1
¥ E454% Jaint washer - - 2 2
28 E2980 Rocker bax stud H—E in. D Aj b £
29 Fa79 Rocker box nut.. & &
30 E3302 Plain washer & &
) E2982 Racker box balt {135- in. U H} 4 4
32 525-13 Plain washer . 4 4
3 E15%4 Cylinder head bolt (For torque sta}f} 4 4
34 E4610 Inspection cap ... 4 4
35 E3751 laint washer 4 -
36 E4609 Locking spring ... 4 4
37 WWE170 Fibre washer 4 4
i DS57 Bolt (& in. U.H.) : 4 4
39 E1457 ROCKER (right exhaust, left |nle1:} 2 2
40 E1458 ROCKER (left exhaust, right inlet) .. 2 2
41 E14a3 Recker ball pin 4 4
42 E1513 Rocker adjusting pin 4 4
43 E470 Adjuster lock nut 4 4
44 E1330 Thrust washer, 3 in, 2 2
45 E1575 Thrust washer, 4 in. b b
46 E1574 Spring washer ... 4 4
47 E1512 Rocker spindle 2 z
48 E3253 sealing rubbsr ... 2 z
49 E2620 Push rod 2 2
50 E3646 Caover tube 2 2
Ly E1496 Bottom joint washer 2 2
52 E3547 Top joint washer 2 2

s



Ref. No.  Part No. ' DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T120 T120

1 E28%4 Cylinder base washer ... 1
2 E4546 Cylinder block ... 1
3 W76 Inner cylinder base nut 4
4 PO172A Outer cylinder base nut 4
5 E1477 Tappet guide block 2
& H200 Tappet block screw 2
7 E1612 Serrated washer 2
B E305% Tappet 4
9 E4928 CYLINDER HEF\D W GUlDES 1
10 E3827 Inlet valve guide ... 7]
11 E3828 Exhaust valve guide z
12 E3940 Carburettor adaptor 2
13 E3847 Adaptor locking nut 2
14 E3583 Exhaust pipe adaptor )
15 E3310 Inlet valve 7
16 E3937 Exhaust valve 2
17 E1544 Bottem cup i 4
18 E3001 Inner valve spring “
19 E3002 Outer valye spring 4
20 E1541 Top collar 4
Al WWEZS9A Split cotter : B
¥ E327 Cylinder head belt I.r3°‘ in. U, 'H} 4
23 F2184 Plain washer B
24 E4771 Bale {3 in. ULH.) 1
25 525-3 Plain washer 1
it E4547 Cylinder head gasket ... 1
7 E4550 Inlet rocker box 1
2B E4551 Exhaust rocker bax 1
19 E454% laint washer 2
30 E2980 Rocker box stud {l5 in. 0 F‘t'] é
Y Fe79 Rocker box nut.. . .- &
i1 E3302 Plain washer 6
13 E2982 Rocker box bolt {?_—355 in, U H]I 4
34 53513 Plain washer 0o 4
35 E15%& Cylinder head bolt I[for turquc 51:3}-'] 2
36 E4610 Inspection cap ... 4
37 E3751 laint washer 4
iB E4609 Locking spring ... =
19 WWETTO Fibre washer . 4
40 D357 Bolt (% in. LLH.) = 4
41 E1457 ROCKER (right exhaust, left ml.et} 2
42 E1458 ROCKER {left exhaust, right I.n!Et} 1
43 E1483 Facker Ball pin 4
44 E1513 Rocker adjusting pin 4
45 E470 Adjuster leck nut 4
46 E1330 Thrust washer, § in. 2
47 E1575 Thrust washer, 4 in. &
48 E1574 Spring washer .., 4
49 E1512 Rocker spindle 2
50 E3253 Sealing rubber ... 2
B E2620 Push red 4
52 E3646 Cover tube 2
53 E1496 Bottom joint washer .. 2
54 E3547 Top jeint washer 2



Ref. No.  Part No, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

TIMING COVYER, CONTACT BREAKER AND COILS

6T TR&

1 E4567 Timing cover 1 1
2 E4014 Patent plate . 1 1
3 D20B-5 Hammer-drive screw .. 3 3
4 E4568 Oil seal ... 2 2
5 E456% Circlip 1 1
6 E2615 Timing cover plug 1 1
7 E1335 Copper washer 1 1
B T989 Hollow dowsl 2 2
9 E36&E Screw (15 in, UH.} 3 3
10 E3204 Serew (1in. ULH) ... 5 5
11 47605 CONTACT BREAKER, type 4CA .. 1 1
12 425377 Condenser " 2 2
13 54415803 Contact set 2 1
14 E1545 Bolt (2 in, LLH.) 1 1
15 525-43 Plain washer 1 1
16 E4707 Rubber grommet 1 1
17 E4747 Fillar balt 2 2
18 E2351 Flain washer 1 2
19 E4571 Cover 1 1
20 ES049 laint washer 1 1
1 G52599 Serrated washer 1 2
n F4715 Screw (33 in UWH.) - 2 2
23 45152 IGNITION COIL, type MAG 2 2
24 54190108 Lucar adaptor clip 4 4
25 421554 Rubber grommet ... 2 P
26 421863 Cable clip ... 2 2
7 1007 C4 Clip screw ... P 2
28 169160 Square nut 2 2
19 427369 D" washer 2 4
10 54942078 Lucar connector 4 4
Y 54150042 Insulating cover... 4 4
12 F4744 Bolt (1% in. U.H.) 2 2
13 F5466 Rubber grommet 1 2
34 F4366 Distance piece ... 4 4
15 E3290 Self locking nut . . 2 2
16 Sparking plug Champion M4, KLGFE ‘IEHZI o Ladge HLN 2 pl
7 D297 Plug cover and suppressor 2 2
7 D262 Plug cover . A A
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Ref. Mo.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
GEARBOX INMNER COVER AND SELECTORS
6T TRA 20
1 E4535 Stud (3 in. O.AL) yl 2 2
2 T589 Hollow dowel P 2 2
3 T500 Gear selector camplate 1 1 1
4 T4 Camplate index plunger 1 1 1
5 T373 Index plunger spring ... 1 1 1
[ T372 Index plunger halder ... 1 1 1
7 T260B Mainshaft selector fork 1 1 1
B TH3 Layshaft selectar fork ... 1 1 1
9 MNT261 Selector fork roller 2 1 p
10 T291 Selector fork rod 1 1 1
" T1606 Layshaft bearing 1 1 1
12 T1607 Thrust washer _.. 2 2 2
13 T1703 GEARBCX INNER COVER 1 1 1
14 Ti614 Layshaft bearing ... 1 1 1
15 T412 Gearchange spindle bush... 1 1 1
14 T45 Kickstarter stop ... 1 1 1
17 T397 Camplate operating quadrant... 1 1 1
18 T399 Quadrant spindle 1 1 1
15 = in.x1% in. Split pin ... : 2 ] 2
20 T1778 Belt {14 in. U.H.) 1 1 1
21 E3446 Plain washer 1 1 1
13 E3204 Screw (1in, LLHY . 1 1 1
23 T177% Socket screw (12 in, ULH) 1 1 i
24 E3728 Countersunk screw {43 in. ULH.) 1 1 1
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Ref. Mo.  Part Mo, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
GEARBO X SHAFTS AND GEARS
&aT TR& T130
1 T914 MAINSHAFT c/w LOW GEAR (16T) 1 1 1
P PT108B Clutch rod bush 1 1 1
3 T1382 MAINSHAFT HIGH GEAR (26T) ... 1 1 1
4 T1370 High gear bush 1 1 1
5 T917 Mainshaft third gear [24T) 1 1 1
& T916 Mainshaft secend gear (20T) ... 1 1 1
7 T926 LAYSHAFT LOW GEAR (30T) 1 1 1
B T928 Low gear bush = 1 1 1
9 T1065 Layshaft second gear (26T) 1 1 1
10 T930 Layshaft third gear (22T) 1 1 1
11 T1843 Layshaft c/w high gear (20T) 1 1 1
12 T1744 Speedometer pinicn, salo (10T) 1 1 1
12 T1747 Speedometer pinion, sidecar (9T) A A A
13 T925 Securing pin ... 1 1 1
14 T1745 Speadometer gear, solo {15T) 1 1 1
14 T1748 Speedometer gear, sidecar (15T) A A A
15 T815 Thrust washer ... 1 1 1
16 T933 Speedometer drive bush 1 1 1
17 T948 Rubber scaling ring 1 1 1
18 T448 High gear bearing 1 1 1
19 T489 Cirelip 1 1 1
0 T946 Oil seal ... 1 1 1
| T174% Gearbex sprocket (20 teeth) solo 1 - -
A T1715 Gearbox sprocket {19 teeth) scle - 1
N T1815 Gearbox spracket (18 teeth) side-car A = =
Al T1814 Gearbox sprocket (17 teeth) side-car - A A
12 T440 Gearbax sprocket nut 1 1 1
13 535-7 Mainshaft bearing 1 1 1
14 T280 Cirelip 1 1 1
15 T1338 Pinian sleeve 1 1 1
26 T1250 Pinian spring 1 1 1
27 T730 Kickstarter pinion 1 1 1
28 T Kickstarter ratcheat 1 1 1
29 T732 Tab washer 1 1 1
30 MNT297 Mut 1 1 1
n T1738 Clutch operating rad .. 1 1 1
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Ref. Mo,
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Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
GEARBO X OUTER COVER
6T TRA T120

1705 GEARBOX OQUTER COVER 1 1 1
TS5/ Gearchange spindle bush. .. 1 1 1
T23 Kickstarter spindle bush 1 1 1
T47 Kickstarter spring anchor pin 1 1 1
T454 Guide plate stud (f in. O.AL) 4 4 4
T408/9 Gearchange quadrant ... . 1 1 1
E330% Rubber "O" ring 1 1 1
T404 Quadrant return spring 2 2 1
T406 Gearchange quadrant plunger 1 2 1
T405 Flunger spring ... 2 2 z
T407 Guide plate 1 1 1
E1612 Serrated washer 4 4 4
Fa73 Mut 4 4 4
T254, Kickstarter quadrant ... 1 1 1
T3 Kickstarter return spring 1 1 1
Ti4A Kickstarter axle 1 1 1
T1708 Clutch lever 1 1 1
T1710 Lever shaft 1 1 1
T4771 Ball,  in. diam. 3 3 3
T1711 Thrust plate 1 1 1
172 Recurn spring 1 1 1
G5127 Flain washer 1 1 1
3 X in. Splic pin ... N 1 1 1
T1713 Countersunk screw (3 in. O.A.) 2 2 2
T1714 Spoke 1 1 1
T1643 Cannector 1 1 1
T1644 Abutment 1 1 1
T1645 Adaptor ... 1 1 1
T1646 Rubber cover 1 1 1
525-3 Plzin washer 2 2 2
51-51 Mut 1 1 1
E3B02 Screw (23 in. LLH.) 2 2 p
El6éH Serew (1% in. LLH) 2 1 2
E3204 Screw (% in. LLH) 1 1 1
T1750 Gearchange pedal 1 1 1
W932 Bolt {1 in. U.H) 1 1 1
T44% Pedal rubber 1 1 1
T1512 Rubber slecve ... 1 1 1
TI37G FOLDING KICKSTARTER 1 1 1
T1271 Kickstarter lever ... 1 1 1
T1272 Kickstarter pedal ... 1 1 1
T1167 Fedal locating spring 1 1 1
570-3 Steel ball, £ in. diam. 1 1 1
T1273 Padal balt ... 1 1 1
F1814 Pedal rubber - 1 1 1
T1222 Cotter pin ¢/w nut and washer 1 1 1
H1531 Domed nut 1 1 il



ef. Mo, Part Mo, DESCRIPTION
CLUTCH

1 T1716 CLUTCH COMPLETE

2 T1734 Hub

3 T1735 Thrust washer

4 T394 Raller

5 T1570 Sprocket and housing (58 teeth Duplex)

& 1719 Centre

7 T1720 Inner plate .

B T1040 Countersunk serew (0-417 in. ULH.)

9 T17H Shock absorber spider 2

0 T1722 Crrive rubber {large)

1 T1723 Rebound rubber (small}

12 T1724 Cuter plate

13 T423A Screwed pin (125 in. UH.)

14 T1362 Driving plate {bonded)

15 T1363 Driven plate

& T1725 Pressure plate

i7 T1256 Adjuster pin

18 G5662 Mut

19 T958 Spring cuz ...

0 T176% Spring

1y T427 Brass nut

n 566-1 Koy

i3 T1045 Cupped washer

4 T1046 Tab washer

25 T1047 Clutch securing nut

QUANTITY

&T TREA T120
1
1
1

2 0 2

o a o L b L e o =3 R P L =R Db Led = g b b b (D ek b
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
CHAINCASE AND CHAINS
6T TRe  T120
1 E4704 Primary chain oiler tube 1 1 1
2 E4705 Clip 1 1 1
3 526-1 Spring washer ... 1 1 1
4 Ds57 Bolt (% in. 'LJH} . 2 7} 2
5 D481 Rear chain, £ in. x §in. x 103 I1nk5 1 1 1
& E3g3z Jaint washer 1 1 1
i E4577 Caver plate 1 1 1
8 E4578 Oil seal .. - 1 1 1
9 E3gt Countersunk screw {ﬁ in, U. H} & & 6
10 E4147 Chain tensicner abutment 1 1 1
11 E4149 Chaln tensioner blade ... 1 1 1
12 E4152 Tie rod 1 1 1
13 E4145 Trunnion 1 1 1
14 E4153 Adjuster sleeve nut 1 1 1
15 D477 Primary chain, § in. Duplex x EI4 Imks 1 1 1
16 E4536 Stator stud Z 2 2
17 E4537 Stator stud 1 1 1
18 47164 Statar, RM 1% ... 1 1 1
19 E4143 Sleave nut 1 1 1
20 E4144 Rubber grommet 1 1 1
pal 525-3 Plain washer 5 5 5
11 51-51 Mut 3 3 3
13 T1770 loint washer 1 1 1
24 T1727 Chaincase 1 1 1
25 WETTO Fibre washer e 1 1 1
26 E4921 Drain and adjuster p1ug 1 1 1
7 T1738 Fibre washer 1 1 1
28 E732 Filler plug 1 1 1
29 MESOT Fibre washer 1 1 1
30 E4806 Screw (4% in. U.H.) 2 pl 2
3 E3204 Screw {1 in. U.H.) & & )
32 H1531 Domed nut 2 2 2

16



Ref, Mo,  Part No. DESCRIPTION
FRAME

1 F544E Front frame

2 H111 Steering race cup .

3 570-3 Steel ball (L in. diam.)

4 H1018 Top cone and dust cover

5, MW100 Grease nipple

& WETTD Fibre washer

7 F5345 Centre stand (3-50 rear tyre)...

7 F5530 Centre stand (4-00 rear tyre)...

B F5350 Extension arm ... :

g Ti222 Cotter pin c/w nut and wa.sher
10 T449 Pedal rubber

1 Fh678 Pivat balt

12 F5679 Plain washer
13 F2725 Mut
14 F4671 Return spring ...

15 F43188 FROP STAND CDMF‘LETE {3 5'3' rear t)fre]
1> F4712 PROP STAND COMFPLETE {4 00 rear t}rre}
16 FI097 Pivot balt ... : ;
17 F3096 Tab washer
18 F2610 Return spring

19 F5449 Rear frame E

20 F4510 Stud (42 in. O.A) {when panels are ﬁtted]
20 F2842 Stud {3 in. O.A) . .
Py 526-1 Spring washer ...
1 51-51 Mut

23 F5244 Left footrest

24 F5245 Right foorrest ...

15 MF704 Fedal rubber

26 F5411 Bolt (3 in. U.H.)

7 F5531 Bole (3L in. UH)

28 F4370 Plain washer

19 D547 Muc

30 PCWT3A Spring washer ...

) F5605 Bale {13& in. U.H.)

32 FG&04 Brake pedal spindle

33 SCZ45 Spring washer ...

34 D548 Mut

35 F5242 Brake pedal

34 526-164 Spring washer ...

7 525-2 Plain washer

QUANTITY
6T TR  T120
1 1 1
2 3 i
40 40 40
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 - 1
— 1 -
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
3 2 2
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 = 1
= 1 il
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 . —
- 1 1
2 2 2
3 3 3
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2
2 2 2
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1

17



Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
SWINGING FORK AND SUSPENSION UNITS

&7 TRE
1 F5302 SWINGING FOREK 1 1
2 F5310 Pivot bush ._. 2 2
i F5312 Sleeve 2 2
4 F5313 Distance tube 2 2
5 F5311 End plates 2 2
& F5314 Bolt (BE in, U.H.] 1 1
7 MNT297 Mut : 1 1
8 F3774 Brake torque sr.a}f 1 1
9 F5315 Balt (31 in. UK.} 1 1
10 PCW73A Spring washer ... 2 2
11 D347 Mut 2 2
12 640545006 SUSPENSION UNlT 2 -
12 64054164 SLISPENSION UNIT ... ' - 2
13 2054 3164, Bonded bush 4 4
14 9054171 Spring retainer 4 #
15 9054151 Cuter dirt shield ... 2 2
16 05447 Inner dirt shield : 2 2
17 5A253/5 Spring, 145 Ibs. Eluc-‘rellcw 2 -
17 9054280 Spring, 100 lbs. Green/Green - 2z
18 E2113 Unit fixing bolt {15 in. L.IH} 4 4
19 §25-2 Plain washer - . 2 2
20 526-1 Spring washer ... 2 2
21 G5308 Plain washer - 2
12 POMT2A Mut 2 4
23 F5371 Chainguard 1 1
14 F5536 Grommet 1 1
15 F4135 Pivot belt 1 1
26 F2277 Spring washer ... 1 1
27 §25-13 Plain washer 2 2
28 FETY Mut 1 1
29 F4136 Stepped bolt 1 1
30 515-3 Plain washer 1 1
LY | 51-51 Mut . 1 1
32 F3597 Brake operatmg r-::u:l 1 1
13 4= in, % g in. Split pin . 1 1
34 W11 Pivor I|::-in 1 1
35 F4585 Ad}uster nut 1 1
36 31383 Stop lamp switch, L}"pE 223 1 1
i7 H&d7 Screw (2 in. ULH.) p 2
3 F4717 Self locking nut 3 3
39 F5475 Switch lever ! 1
40 F5413 “D" washer 1 1
41 T1076 Bolt (2 in. U.H.) 1 1

14
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Ref. Ma, Part Mo. DESCRIPTION
ENGINE UNIT FITTINGS
1 F5469 Stud (35 in. O.A)
2 PCWT73A Spring washer ...
3 D547 MNut
4 F5259 Seud (812 In. O.A)
5 F5532 Distance piece ...
6 F5459% Left rear engine plate
7 F5460 Right rear engine plate
8 E4165 Bolt (144 in. U.H.)
9 F5316 Bolt (1§ in. U.H.}
10 525-3 Plain washer
11 526-3 Spring washer ...
12 51-51 Mut
13 F5351 Stud (122 in. O.A.)
14 E3114 Stud (14 in. QAL
15 H426 Bolo
16 F17&0 Bolt
17 5261 Spring washer ...
18 51-52 Mut
19 PO172A Mut
20 E4778 Engine torque stay
pa| FIB05 Bolt (14 in. LLH.)
2 F3069 Distance piece ... .
23 F5472 Crankcase undershield...
24 F5537 Undershield bracket
15 Ds57 Bolt (% in. U.H)

QUANTITY
6T  TR6  T120
1 1 1
6 6 6
[ & &
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2
4 4 4
6 6 6
6 6 6
i = .
- 2 2
2 1 2
y) 1 )
B 8 8
6 6 6
) 2 2
4 4 4
2 2 )
4 4 4
. 1 .
1
2
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
EXHAUST PIPES AND SILENCERS
6T TR&  T120
1 E4716 Left exhaust pipe 1 - 1
2 E4718 Right exhaust pipe 1 - 1
3 E1269 Finned ¢lip 2 2 gl
4 E409 Balt (14% in. LLH.) 1 2 2
5 E410A Hemispherical washer ... 2 2 2
& F4370 Plain washer 1 1 1
7 PCWI3A Spring washer ... 2 1 2
8 D547 Mut N 2 1 2
9 E4409 Left exhaust pipe - 1 -
10 E4845 Right exhaust pipe - 1 -
11 E2271 Clip . 2 2 2
12 F3430 Balt (13 in, LLH.) 2 2 2
13 E37s8 "D washer 4 4 4
14 526-3 Spring washer ... a8 B B
15 E1310 Mut 2 A 2
16 E4547 Silencer ... 2 1 2
17 E4%51 Bracket ... 4] 1 2
18 525-3 Plain washer 4 1 4
19 F929 Balt {4 in. U.H) 4 1 4
20 E4711 Pillion feotrest support 2 1 2
i F5087 Pillion footrest support - 1 -
22 F2335 Bolt (41 in. UH) 2 2 i
23 51-51 MNut [ & &
24 D558 Bolt (3 in. ULH.) 2 2 )
25 F2603 Bolt {42 in. ULH) ) 2 2

20



Ref. Mo.  Part No. DESCRIPTION ) QUANTITY

TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK, 6T 6T
1 H1472 FORK ASSEMBLY 1
2 H1577 Middle lug and stem 1
3 H439 Bottom cone . . 1
4 HH Pinch balt (2% in. U. H}l 2
5 525-1 Plain washer 2
& E2412 Mut . . 2
7 H1141 Fork scem sleeve nut ... 1
] H1528 TOP LUG ASSEMBLY .. 1
9 H1527 Bonded bush ... 2
10 H1523 Handlebar eyekalt 2
1 525-3 Plain washer 2
12 H1340 Bolt (12 in. U.H.) )
13 H1529 Hemispherical washer 2
14 F3955 Self locking nut 2
15 F1760 Pinch bolc {1{—5 in. L. H} 1
16 H373 Seated nut . 1
17 H1288 Left nacclle cover 1
18 H128% Right nacelle cover 1
19 H420 Sponge rubber washer - 2
20 H1123 STANCHION cfw BEARING 2
1 H443 Lower bearing 2
22 H1058 Bearing nut ... 2
13 H519A Qil filler plug (% in. UH} . 2
24 H1117 © LEFT BOTTOM MEMBER cjw CAF‘ 1
25 H1118 RIGHT BOTTOM MEMBER ¢w CAP 1
26 H1053 Spindle cap 2
7 526-3 Spring washer e 1
28 H1070 Cap bolt (1 in. UH) oo o e e 4
29 H1071 Drain plug .. z
30 H430 Fibre washer - 4
Y H1063 Flanged bolt (55 in. U. H]| 2
EY) H1062 Aluminium washer 2
33 H1124 RESTRICTOR ROD ASSEMBLY 2
34 H1061 Restrictor rod 2
35 H1060 Flain washer 2
36 H1125 Guide tube 2
37 H1473 Solo main spring (black ‘green) 2
38 H1064 CAP NUT ASSEMBLY ... 2
35 H1051 Guide tube 2
40 H1085 - Cap nut 2
41 H10&6 Fin 1
42 H1476 Damping sleeve 2
43 H441 Top bearing 2
44 H431 Plain washer 2
45 H1474 DUST EKCLUDER SLEEVE NUT 2
46 H1461 il seal . 2
47 H1142 Steering damper red c'w kncb 1
48 H365 Plain washer 1
49 H408 Adjuster sleeve 1
50 H1186 Locating pin 1
51 H95 Spring plate 1
52 H413 Anchor place 1
53 H4315 Friction disc 1

21



Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION - QUANTITY

MACELLE HEADLAMP AND SWITCHES

6T

1 H1447 Macelle top 1
2 H961 Rubber grommet 3
3 Heas Rubber grommet 2
4 HE77 Left motif 1
5 H878 Right motif 1
& HaBg Screw (4 in. ULH.) 4
7 H&BY Screw (3 in. UH) 2
g H&88 Screw (& in. UH.) 2
9 E2880 Serrated washer 4
10 H&% MNut 4
b H&90 Muc 1
12 51840 HEADLAMP 1
13 553248 Rim - 1
14 56812 Light unit ... 1
15 504665 Plain washer &
16 553267 Fixing ring 1
17 534296 Screw and plate . 1
18 373 Bulb {3024 W.L.H. d:ppu'lg Pre-focus) 1
19 554602 Adaptar e . 1
20 988 Bulb [3WMCC} 1
21 5547110 Pilot bulbhalder ... . 1
23 34427 IGNITION SWITCH ¢fw KET t}rpe BBSA 1
3 54336176 Ignition key . .. - 1
24 54336173 lgnition switch cover ... 1
25 34289 Lighting switch, type B85A 1
26 54330934 Knob cjw screw 1
7 54330485 Switch bezel plate 2
18 54930007 Replacement harness socket {llghtlng] A
19 54930008 Replacement harness socket {ignitien) A
30 36296 Ammeter, type 2AR : 1
31 H992 Horn grille . 1
32 H%93 Screw (0-540 in. U, H} 2
33 (5299 Serrated washer 4
34 F3799 Mut 1
35 H1420 Horn bracket 1
k{3 70163 Horn, type BH ... 1
37 F4771 Bole (1 in. ULH.) 2
38 54094431 Wiring harness 1
3% 54947078 Lucar connectar 2
40 54190042 Insulating caver... 2
4 F00269 Snap connector terminal as required
42 200288 Single shap cannectar .. as required
41 B50641 Double snap connectar as required
44 850844 Triple snap connectar _.. as required
45 B50B32 Quintuple snap connectar .., as reguired

)



Ref. Nuo.
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Part Ma,

H1543
H1577
H439
H941
5252
E2412
H405
H15284
H1527
H1523
F1335
H1340
H1529
F3955
F1760
H379
H963
H964
H420
H62
D340
H1299
H443
H1058
H1117
H1118
H1053
$26-3
H1070
H1071
H430
H1063
H1062
H1124
H1061
H1050
H1125
H1300
H1064A,
H1051
H1065A
H1066
H1126
H441
H431
H1474
H1461
H1142
H565
H408
H1286
H95
H413
H435

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK, TR&
FORK ASSEMBLY

Middle lug and stem

Bottom cone

Pinch bolt (21 in. U. H]I

Plain washer

Mut e

Fark stem s[eevc nut

TOP LUG ASSEMBLY ...
Bonded bush ...

Handlebar eyebole

Plain washer

Bolt {14 in. LLH.)

Hemispherical washer

Self locking nut .

Pinch bolt (1 -H in, L. H]I

Seated nuc .

Left top cover

Right top cover

Sponge rubber washer

Telescopic gaiter ...

Gaiter clip ..

STANCHION ow BEARING
Lower bearing
Bearing nut ...

LEFT BOTTOM MEMEER v CAF‘

RIGHT BOTTOM MEMBER ciw CAP

Spindle cap

Spring washer .

Cap belt (1% in. ULH)
Drain plug ..

Fibre washer

Flanged bolt (X in. U. H}
Aluminium washer :
RESTRICTCR ROD hSSEMBLY

Restrictor rod

Plain washer ...

Guide tube
Solo main spring (Black white) ...
CAP NUT ASSEMBLY ...

Guide tube

Cap nut

Fin
Damping sleeve
Top bearing
Plain washer
DUST EXCLUDER SLEE‘-."E NUT

il seal . .
Steering damper rod ¢/w Ircn-::rb
Plain washer
Adjuster sleeve
Locating pin
Spring plate
Ancheor plate
Friceicn disc

iy
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Ref. Mo, Part Mo, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK, T120 T120
1 H1532 FORK ASSEMBLY 1
2 H1577 Middle lug and stem 1
3 H430 Bottom cone b el
4 H541 Pinch bolc (2} in. U, H} 2
5 5152 Flain washer p]
& E2412 Mut : 2
7 H405 Fark stem slccve nut 1
8 H1528A TOP LUG ASSEMBLY ... 3
g H1527 Bonded bush ... 2
10 H1523 Handlebar eyebolt 2
11 F1335 Plain washer P
12 H1340 Bolt (1§ in. U.H.) 2
13 H1529 Hemispherical washer 2
14 F3955 Self locking nut 2
15 F1760 Pinch bolt (141 in. UH.) 1
16 H379 Seated nut ... 1
17 H3&3 Left top cover 1
18 Ha 64 Right top cover 1
19 H420 Sponge rubber washer 2
20 H962 Telescopic ga'lter 2
21 D340 Galter clip .. i
22 H1595 STPxNCHLCﬁN ciw BEAF‘JNG 2
13 H443 Lower bearing 2
4 H1383 Bearing nut ... ; 2
15 H1117 LEFT BOTTOM HEMBER clw CF\F“ 1
26 H1118 RIGHT BOTTOM MEMBER c/w CAP 1
7 H1052 Spindle cap 2
28 326-3 Spring washer . 4
29 H1070 Cap balt (1% in. U.H.) 4
a0 H1071 Drain plug .. 2
3 H430 Fibre wa.'iher 2
iz H1063 Flanged bolt (35 in. U. H} 2
33 H1062 Aluminium washer - 2
34 H1124 RESTRICTCR ROD Jlﬂ'«LSSEI“ﬂE-L"{r pl
35 H1061 Restrictor rod 2
36 H1060 Plain washer ... 2
36 H1125 Guide tube 2
kL H1473 Solo main spring (black grccn} 2
39 H1064A CAP MUT ASSEMBLY . 2
40 H1051 Guide tube 2
4 H1065A Cap nut 2
42 H1066 Pin 2
43 H1476 Damping sleeve 2
44 H441 Top bearing 2
45 H431 Plain washer 1
46 H1474 DUST EXCLUDER SLEE'\I’E NUT 2
47 H1441 il zeal . 2
48 H1142 Steering damper rod ofw knob 1
49 H565 Plain washer 1
50 H408 Adjuster sleeve 1
51 H1286 Locating pin 1
52 H95 Spring plate 1
53 H413 Ancher plate 1
54 H435 Friction disc 1

(o)
T



Ref, Ma.
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Part Mo.

DESCRIPTION

Wy'139%9
Wiy1323
W37
Wy1324
1374
W1230
WW1275
WW1328
5792
WW1325
WW1239
VY653
W1474
W 1481
W1137
T280
W1238
Wy582
W1332
W97
V1198
W30
Vw1302
525-1
51-52
W1337
Wy1338
W1336
W29
W35
Wy1243
VY1331
525-6
W52
Y1246

FRONT WHEEL

FRONT WWHEEL COMPLETE v
FROMNT WHEEL COMPLETE =

RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLT o1

RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY e =
Front wheel rim (WM2-18) e 1
Frent wheel rim (WMWM2-1%) .=
Spoke (B/10G x 5 in. straight) </w nipple ... . 40
Spoke (B/10G x 5§ in. strmght] c/w nipple e =
Spoke nipple .. = .. 40
Hub and brake erI'n

Wheel spindle

Bearing

Grease retainer

Grease retainer

Dust cover

Circlip

Backing ring

Retaining ring

Cover plate

Balance weight, § oz.

Balance weight, 1 oz

Brake anchor plate

Fulerum pin

Plain washer

MNut .

LEADING BRAKE SHOE Ciw LleING

TRAILING BRAKE SHOE c/w LIMING
Brake lining ... §
Brass rivet ... e 1

Shoe return zpring

Brake cam

Brake cam lover

Plain washer

Lever return spring

Anchor plate nut ...

e o

b ok =3 ok =k o) O ped 2 =3 ] = =

QUANTITY

TRE

[ |

—_

=
—_ 3 o i mmk — —% o =k = % | —= |

as reguired
as regquired

-
T L I = LT - e o

T120

él—\:

.
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-
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Ref. Mo,
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Part No. DESCRIPTION
REAR WHEEL

W1469 REAR WHEEL COMPLETE ..

Wy1491 REAR WHEEL COMPLETE .

Y1470 RIM, SPOKES AND HL!B ASSEMBLY

W14B86 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY

V1471 Rear wheel rim (WM2-18)

W1 007 Rear whesl rim (YWM3-18)

Y1107 Spoke (8/10G x 7% in. %07} ¢/w nipple

V1108 Spoke (810G = 7§ in. 90"} elw nlpp]n

579-1 Spoke nipple .. .

W1472 Hub ;

W51 Sprocket and brakc drum {46T:|

Wil Sprocket to hub belt (+f in. U.H.)

W1 455 Self-locking nut .y

W1281 Wheel spindle

V1022 Backing ring

W1474 Grease retainer

WWE53 Bearing

Wiy 1021 RETAIMNER RING

V1079 Lacking serew (% in, WLH.}

W1278 Distance tube . :

V583 Grease retainer

W1475 Dust cover

WW1478 Mut

WW1024 Distance piece

W1112 Brake anchor plate

Fi747 Mut .

W 1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE oW LINING

W1407 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE c¢/w LINING

MYW243 Brake lining ...

W129 Brass river

W35 Shoe return spring

WYTOB3 Brake cam

WW1487 Brake cam lover

31-52 Mut

1488 Lever return spring

W1134 Chain adjuster ...

W10 5 Adjuster end plate

W10SE Self lacking nut

F1747 Spindle nut

D106 Tyre security bolt

WM3 Tyre security bolt

20
0
40

N T I T R e e T o R - R

QUANTITY
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ket R
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40
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Ref. Mo Part Ma, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
QUICKLY DETACHABLE REAR WHEEL
&T TR& T120
1 V1310 Q.D. REAR WHEEL COMPLETE ... 1 1 1
2 W1099 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
3 W 1007 Rear wheel rim (WYM3-18)... 1 1 1
4 W1107 Spoke (B/10G x 7% in. 90"} c/w nipple 20 20 20
5 WW1108 Spoke (810G = 75 in, 907 ¢jw nipple 20 20 20
6 3792 Spoke nipple .. 40 40 40
7 W1100 Hub . 1 1 1
B W1033 Backing ring . . y p 2 2
9 WW1034 Taper roller bearing comple:c 2 2 2
10 W1035 Dust cap 1 1 1
11 W1036 Felt washer 1 1 1
12 W037 Distance plece 1 1 1
13 W1038 Cust cap 1 1 1
14 W1039 Bearing sleeve 1 1 1
15 E3%B Bearing adjuster nut 2 2 2
16 W1091 Rubber sealing ring - 1 1 1
17 W1040 Sprocket and brake drum L46T} 1 1 1
18 WW1143 Grease retainer ; - 1 1 1
19 W1041 Bearing 1 1 1
20 W1 042 Bolo washer . 1 1 1
21 W043 Bearing and felt retainer 1 1 1
22 W1044 Circlip 1 1 1
23 W1045 Bearing sleeve 1 1 1
24 W121 Brake anchor plate o 1 1 1
25 W1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE ¢)w LINING 1 1 1
26 WW1407 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE ciw LINING 1 1 1
27 MYW243 Brake lining ... i 2 2
2B W129 Brass rivet 16 16 16
29 W135 Shoe return spring 1 1 1
30 Yy 1083 Brake cam 1 1 1
| V1487 Brake cam lever 1 i 1
iz 51-52 MNut . 1 1 1
33 Wy 148B Lever return sprlng 1 1 1
34 W1052 MNut . 1 1 1
35 WW1053 Inner distance p:ece 1 1 1
36 WW1170 Outer distance piece i 1 1
37 WW1055 Spindle 1 1 1
38 WW1135 Chain adjuscer .., At 2 7 ?
39 WW1015 Adjuster end plate 2 1 2
40 WW1058 Self locking nut 2 2 2
41 WYM3 Tyre security belt 1 1 1

27



Ref. Mo,
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Part Na. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
PETROL TANKS
6T TR& T120

F5260 Pecrol tank (4 gallons) 1 1 1
F4148 Styling strip (left, frent) 1 1 1
F4766 Styling unit {left) 1 1 1
F4125 Styling unit screw (0-435 in, UH) .. oo 4 4 4
F4151 Styling strip (right front} ... e 1 9
F4767 Styling unit {right) - 1 1 1
F5401 Left knee grip ... 1 1 1
F5402 Right knee grip 1 1 1
F5398 Centre styling strip 1 1 1
F419 Serrated washer 1 1 1
H¥1% MNuc e 1 1
Fo416 Pecrol tank (3 gallons) AR A, A
F4235 Styling strip {let, frant) e A A
F4127 Styling unit (left) = A A
F4236 Styling strip {left, rear) SRS A A
Fi915 K.onee grip plate (left) ... e A, A
525-13 Plain washer .. S A A
Tis1 K.nee grip plate bolt (L in, UHY e = A, A
F1605 Knee grip (left) e = A A
F4237 Styling strip {right, frenz) ... e = A A
F4128 Styling unit (right} .. e = A A
F4238 Styling strip (right, rear) R A A
F3g1é Knee grip plate (right] e - A A
F1605 Knee grip (right) - A A
F5564 Centre styling strip - A A
F3220 FILLER CAP 1 1 1
F4048 Jaint washer 1 1 1
F4971 Petrol tap (left)... 1 1 1
F4572 Patrol tap with reserve tube ... 1 1 1
F1511 Fibre washer 1 pi i
F3335 Frant suppart ... 1 1 1
526-3 Spring washer ... 2 2 2
F2335 Bolt (44 in. U.H.) 2 2 2
F4770 Steady rubber ... 1 1 1
F5228 Rubber washer ... 2 2 2
F5229 Spiget rubber 2 1 2
F3814 Cup 3 3 3
F1808 Balt 2 2 2
F5336 Double spigat rubber 1 1 1
F9&7 Rubber washer ... 1 1 1
F5337 Balt 1 1 1
F3217 Parcel grid 1 1 1
F1936 Screw 4 4 4
F4384 Rubber blanking plug ... A A A



Ref. Mo, Part Mo, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
OIL TANKS
6T TR& T120
1 F5327 Ol tank ... 1 1 1
2 File FILLER CAP 1 1 1
3 F4047 loint washer 1 1 1
4 Fi179 il tank filter ... 1 1 1
5 F1713 Fibre washer 1 1 1
6 F3655 Upper feed pipe 1 1 1
7 Fi182 Union nut 1 1 1
g E4594 Flexible cannector pl 2 2
9 MF120 Ferrule ... 4 4 4
10 E4590 Qil pipes and junction bleck ... 1 1 1
11 E3743 Joint washer 1 i 1
11 E3d44 Flain washer 1 1 1
13 E1310 Nut il 1 1
14 T1575 Vent pipe 1 1 1
15 F5318 Front strap 1 1 1
16 F5319 Rear strap i il 1
17 F5247 Spigot rubber & & 6
18 F5248 Rubber washer ... 2 2 2
19 F5330 Balt (24 in. LLH.) 2 4 4
20 F5331 Balt (23 in. U.H.) 2 - -
1 525-2 Plain washer 4 4 4
2 S26-3 Spring washer ... 4 4 4
23 T224 Mut 4 4 4
24 F5558 Grommet : 1 1 1
25 F2398 Balt (14 in. U.H.) 1 1 1
26 E3383 Rubber connectar 1 1 1
rr E4159 Rocker oil feed pipe 1 1 1
28 E1335 Copper washer 4 4 4
29 E1435 Domed nut 2 2 2

19



Ref. No.  Part No. ' DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
BATTERY CARRIER AND AIR FILTER
aT TR& T120
1 F3333 Bactery carrier 1 1 1
2 F4661 Top strap 1 1 1
3 F4662 Packing rubber ... 1 i 1
4 E3200 Screw {(Hin, UH) 1 1 1
5 E3728 Serew {45 in. UH.) 1 1 1
[ Ds57 ~ Belt (¢ in. UH.) 2 2 2
7 525-1 Plain washer 4 4 4
g Fa79 MNut 4 4 4
9 MLZ9E Battery c/w lid ... 1 1 1
10 F4B814 Plastic vent pipe 1 1 1
ikl F4875 Tocl carrier 1 1 1
12 Fod14 Inflator bracket | 1 1
13 F1369 Balt (£ in. U.H.) 1 1 1
14 E4576 Adapror sleeve .., 1 1 -
15 F5625 Clip 1 1 -
16 F5334 AIR FILTER il 1 -
17 F4811 Filter element 1 1 =
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Ref. No.
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Part Mo,

F531%
F5320
F5323
F5324
F4163
F4317
525-2
31-52
F4715
F4717
5308
E4329
F5352
F5394
F5545
FET9
525-43
F5466
E3z90
F5366
F5418
F4475
F4898
F4222
DS57
526-2
D374
F4726
F4228
E17159A
£ in. x4 in.
F4227
F4361
F4365

DESCRIPTION

PANELS AND TWINSEAT

Left panel

Right panel

Left valance

Right valance e
Motif "“Thunderbird" ...
Spire nut

Plain washer

Mut .
Screw (13 in. U.H.)
Self-lacking nut

Flain washer

Comed nut

Distance piece ...
Switeh panel

Bole (14 in. LLH.)

Mut e o
Washer ...

Grommet

Self locking nut
TWINSEAT

Twinseat cover c/w clips

Clip
Rubber buffer ..
Hinge ...
Bolt (5 in. UH.)
Spring washer ...
Check wire
Seat catch plunger
Spring
Flain washer
Split pin ...

Knob
Safety strap
Self capping screw

o
i
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QUANTITE
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Ref. Mo.
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Part Mo, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
MUDGUARDS
&T TRE T120

H1097 Front mudguard 1 = =
F929 Balt (£ in. U.H.) 3 3 3
F4299 Plain washer 2 1 )
H1100 Bottom stay . 1 - -
Wel Bolt (H in. UH.) 2 -

525-3 Plain washer 1 - -
MNS362 Spigot nut 1 1 1
H1294 Mudguard blade - 1 -
H1478 Mudguard blade - - 1
H1271 Front stay - 1 =
H147% Frant stay - - 1
H1295 Mudguard bridge i - 1 -
H1481 Mudguard bridge - - 1
D557 Bole (% in. LLH.) ) 10 10
5251 Flain washer - 4 4
FE7Y Mut .. 8 10 10
T224 MNut - = 2 2
H412 Bottom stay ... e 1 =
H1482 Bottom stay — = 1
H424 Bole (22 in. U.H.) . = i 2
525-71 Plain washer - P 2
51-51 Mut 4 3 3
F2&98 Mumber plate ... 1 S -
H251 Flastic beading ... 1 - -
F4332 Facking piece w1 - -
S26-2 Spring washer ... 1o 8 8
F19%6 Mumber plate ... 1 1
H741 Clip assembly - 2 2
H&87 Screw (3 in. UH.) - 1 2
H745 Mut - 1 2
F5579 Mudguard blade 1 1 1
F4860 Mudguard bridge 1 1 1
52527 Flain washer 2 2 2
F5424 Lifting handle 1 1 1
F4&£90 Clip 1 1 1
F5642 Backing plate 1 1 1
526-3 Spring washer 5 5 5
F536%9 Bracket ... - 1 1 1
F5415 Inflator bracket 1 1 1
H590 Bolt (% in. U.H.) 4 6 6
F3ie3 Mumber plate ... 1 1 1



Ref. No.
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Part Mo,

H1484
H1425
16,417
16,328
16,320
16,091
16008
16,009
16,010
11,013
16,070
16,011
1B/995
18,535
18/912
12,040
11/014
18,087
18,053
18/838
18/839
18,880
18996
18,528
18/913
18/910
61,004
18,087
18,053
18,838
18/839
18,880
31563
H&89
181935
18,754
18/993
18/752
16,069
12/161C
12,556
12/607
12606
12/033
12/040
117014

DESCRIPTION

HANDLEBARS

Handlebar
Packing piece
TWISTGRIP
Body top half
Body bottam half ...
Rotar
Friction spring
Friction spring screw
Locknut
Screw
Grip
Cable stop ..
FRONT BRAKE LEVER ASSEMBLY
Brake lever
Brake lever bracket
Clamp
Screw
Fulcrum screw
Self locking nut
Cable adjuster
Thumb nut
Barrel nipple
CLUTCH LEVER ASSEMBLY
Clutch lever
Clutch lever bracket
Clamp (H688A)
Screw
Fulerum screw
Self locking nut
Cable adjuster
Thumb nut
Barrel nipple
Horn push and dip switch
Screw (L in. U.H.)

FROMT BRAKE LEVER ASSEMBLY {Ezl[ end}

Brake lever (Ball-end) ;
CLUTCH LEVER ASSEMBLY [Ball-eﬂd}
Clutch lever (Ball-end)
Handlebar grip ...
AlR LEVER
Lever
Bolt
Cap ...
Spring washer
Clamp
Screw

Fad = 3 e ok ok mk omk |

QUANTITY
T TR¢  T120
1 1 1
4 4 4
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 - 1
1 = 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 - 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 2
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 2

i3



Ref. No. Part MNa. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

CONTROL CABLES AND AMERICAN HANDLEBARS '
6T TR& T120
1 D466 CLUTCH CABLE 1 1 1
z 103 Ferrule 2 2 2
3 D368 Mipple 2 2 2
4 C416 FROMT BRAKE CABLE 1 1 1
5 0103 Ferrule 2 2 2
& D358 Mipple 1 1 1
7 Wy 593 Fork end 1 1 1
B WWFIZ Pivot pin... k| 1 1
9 Wik x 3 in, Split pin ... 1 1 1
10 H1171 Clip 1 = =
11 H31& Screw (3% in, LILH) 1 - —
12 G5299 Serrated washer 1 - =
13 H745 e 1 = -
14 0495 THROTTLE CABLE 1 1 -
15 D459 THROTTLE CABLE - - 1
16 D500 Twistgrip ... - - 1
17 244104 Juncticn box . - - 1
18 D423 Carburetter cable N - 7
19 D101 Ferrule 3 3 10
20 a3 Mipple 1 1 1
21 MST9 Mipple 1 1 g
11 104 Adjuscer 1 1 3
3 D435 Air control cable .. 1 1 =
24 H1247 American handlebar (1 in. diam.) 1 - 5 ‘
5 18,886 Front brake lever - 1 - -
16 18,894 Clutch lever 1 - =
’r 12614 Air lever,.. 1 - -
28 He97 Twistgrip assembly g - =
19 H230 Handlebar rubber P = -
a0 D417 Front brake cable 1 1 1
Eq o257 Thractle cable 1 - =
31 H1511 American handlebar - 1 1
33 338 Twin rotor twistgrip - - 1
34 C487 Throttle cable = - 2
35 D507 Air control cable . 1 -



;ef. Ne.  Part No. DESCRIP QUANTITY

TOOLKIT, FRAME LOCK, PILLION FOOTRESTS AND
LICENCE HOLDER

6T TR& T120

1 D345 TOOLKIT COMPLETE 1 1

2 W ASE Toal rell 1 1 1
3 D360 Open spanner, §x <% in. Whlt : 1 1 1
4 D361 Open spanner, £ x ¢ in. Whit. ... 1 1 1
5 MASS Open spanner, x-% in. Whit. ... 1 1 1
b DAls Open spanncr. %xﬁ in. Whit, .. 1 1 1
7 PASY Ring spanner, ,x”» in. Whit. 1 1 1
8 D311 Ring spanner, x4¢ in. ¥Whit, 1 1 1
'l D3s2 “C’' spanner and tappet key 1 1 1
0 a7 Plug spanner 1 1 1
1 D363 Tyre lever and screwdriver 1 1 1
2 D364 Tyre lever and clutch key 1 1 1
3 D336 Phillips Mo, 3 screwdriver 1 1 1
4 400935 Serewdriver Lee 1 1 1
5 D496 Screwdriver for chain tensioner 1 1 1
& DASLG Clutch hub extractor ... A A A
7 D294 Tyre inflator 1 1 1
8 D320 Fork spanner ... A A A
9 D402,3 FRAME LOCK c/w KE"I’S 1 1 1
0 D403 Ky (state number) 1 1 1
" F5552 PILLIOMN FOOTREST ... 2 2 2
‘2 F1694 Pedal 2 pl pi
'3 F2268 Hanger . 2 2 2
4 F5535 Bolt (} in. U. H‘l 2 2 i
] F2271 Fivet bolt ... 1 2 2
0] F22T7 Thackeray (spring) washer 2 2 2
17 51-51 Mt 2 2 2
'8 F1695 Pedal rubber 1 2 2
9 D281 Licence holder ... 1 1 1
| E1612 Serrated washer 1

i Fars Mut 1 - -

35



Ref. Mo, Part Mo, DESCRIFTION _ QUANTITY

AMAL CARBURETTER
6T TR& T120

1 376/303 CARBURETTER S| s =
1 376/40 . CARBURETTER - = 1 -
1 76257 CARBURETTER - - 2
i 376,003 Mixing chamber, 1% in. choke 1 1 2
3 2441048 O ring seal 1 1 y)
4 376,065 Mixing chamber cap 1 1 yl
5 29307 Spring % 1 1 2
& 4241 Serew . 1 1 2
7 4137 A Plug screw = - 2
g 376107 Mixing chamber top 1 1 2
9 376062 Adr valve 1 1 -
10 41046 Spring 1 1 -
1 6,047 Air valve guide 1 1 -
12 61324 Thratele cable ferrule 1 1 2
13 4035 Air cable adjuster - 1 1 -
14 376/060 Throttle valve (state cutaway) ... 1 1 2
15 376061 Throttle return spring 1 1 -
15 376/132 Throttle return spring (light) = - 2
16 376068 Throtele stap screw 1 1 2
17 376069 Stop screw spring 1 1 2
18 376070 Peg screw ... 1 1 2
19 376,057 Jet block (145 in. choke) 1 1 2
20 376/067 laint washer 1 1 2
21 376073 let helder ... 1 1 2
22 376/074 Fibre washer 1 1 )
23 376/100 Main jet (state size) 1 1 2
24 376/075 Cover nut o 1 1 2
25 376072 Meedle jet (0-106) 1 1 )
26 376/063 Meedle (Type C) ... 1 1 2
27 4,230 Meedle elip 1 1 2
28 376/076 Pilot jet 1 1 i
.29 116162 Fibre washer 1 1 2
30 376095 Cover nut 1 1 2
31 332;017 Adr adjusting screw 1 1 1
32 4/148 Spring 1 1 2
33 376,085 Flzat spindle 1 1 2
34 376083 Float 1 1 2
35 376,094 Bush 1 1 2
38 376,078 Joint washer 1 1 2
7 376077 Cover 1 1 2
38 376/079 Screw 3 3 -
3a 376151 Screw . = = 3
39 176088 Meedle seating 1 1 2
40 376/08% Meedle 1 1 2
41 376/093 Filter 1 1 2
41 376/091 Bolt 1 1 2
43 376,092 Fibre washer 1 1 2
44 376,086 Tickler 1 1 ]
45 376087 Tickler spring 1 1 2
46 343011 Tickler bady 1 1 2
47 F5339 Petrol pipe 1 1 =
48 F5462 Petral pipe - - 1



Ref. No.  Part No. _ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

HEADLAMP, WIRING HARMNESS, HORN AND RECTIFIER
&T TR& T120

1 58934 HEADLAMP COMPLETE ... e = 1 1
yl 553248 Rim e = 1 1
3 516798 Light unit ... G = 1 1
4 504665 Fixing wire... e = & &
5 144921 Serew = 1 1
& 534296 Flate T 1 1
7 2 Bulb (30,24 W. '\l"crt dip Pre-fc:cus] SR 1 1
B 554602 Main bulbholder - 1 T
9 988 Bulb (3W. M.C.C.) = 1 1
10 554710 Pilot bulbhelder ... - = 1 1
11 36296 Ammeter, type 2AR e = 1 1
12 193002 Grominet ... S 1 1
13 112201 Balt .- 2 2
14 137499 Plain washer .= 2 2
15 54933182 Wiring harness = 1 1
16 34427 IGNITION SWITCH oiw KE‘r’ type 8854 .. - = 1 1
17 54336176 lznition key . e = 1 1
18 54338178 lgnition switch cover ... = 1 1
19 34289 Lighting switch, type BESA ... e - 1 1
20 54330936 Knob ciw screw - = 1 1
Py 54330485 Switch bezel plate .= 2 2
22 54930007 Replacement harness socket {nghtlng] o 1 1
23 54330008 Replacement harness socket {ignition) o e 1 1
24 7063 Harn, type BH ... = 1 1
25 F5086 Bracket ... . - 1 1
26 F5008 Screw (& In. LH) .. - 3 3
27 Ez880 Serrated washer T 3 3
18 H&%1 Mut R 3 3
2% 54942078 Lucar connector 2 i 2
30 54190042 Insulating cover.. it S | 2 2
H 500269 Snap connector termmali as required
iz 900288 Single snap cennectar . as required
33 850641 Double snap connector as required
34 850844 Triple snap connector ... as required
35 850832 Quintuple snap connecter ... as required
ia 43072 Rectifier SR 1 i
37 F5338 Self lacking nut w1 1 ]

7



Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIFTION QUANTITY
SPEEDOMETER AND TAIL LAMP
6T TR&  Ti120
1 SC3304/12 Speedometer head, MPH 1 - =
1 SC3304/15 Speedometer head, KPH A - -
1 SC5301/03 Speedometer head, MPH - 1 =
1 5C5301/12 Speedometer head, KPH - A -
1 SC530M 23 Speedometer head, MPH - - 1
1 SC5301/,28 Speedometer head, KPH . - - A
2 P53275 1 BULE HOLDER c/w BLILB 1 1 1
3 P52305 Bulb 1 1 1
4 P2246% Rubber ring 1 - -
5 25578,2 Clamp bar 1 - -
6 M1253 Mut y - -
7 H1593 Bracker ... - 1 1
8 F5466 Grommet - 2 2
9 52543 Flain washer = 2 2
10 H15594 Self locking nut - 2 2
11 Ds57 Bolt (% in. U.H) - 2 2
12 516-3 Spring washer - i 2
13 D480 Speedometer cable (403 ins. Iong} 1 - -
13 D498 Speedometer cable (404 ins. leng) - 1 1
14 F3098 Clip 1 1 1
15 F1718 Bolt (1% in. U.H.) 1 1 1
16 S1-51 Mut 1 1 1
17 53432 STOP AND TF-JL L.#-.MF‘ {type 564) 1 1 1
18 573839 Lens . 1 k| 1
19 575200 Window . 1 1 1
20 575208 Lens seating gasket 1 1 1
pal 575113 Sleeve nut 2 2 2
2 576002 Base assembly 1 1 1
23 575209 Bulbholder 1 1 1
14 575207 Grommet ... 1 1 1
15 573828 Centact assembly ... 1 1 1
26 573835 Grommet ... 1 1 1
27 384 Bulb {6/18WV. Dﬁset pln} 1 1 1
28 B3Be04 Stop and tail lamp lead 1 1 1

38




lef. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TACHOMETER
TR& T120
1 E4699 Adaptor ... 1 1
2 T1257 Fibre washer 1 1
3 D493 Spade 1 1
& 0494 Circlip 1 1
5 E4803 “O7 ring ; 1 1
& D492 Tachometer cable 1 1
7 RC 130701 Tachometer 1 1
B H1083 Mounting bracket 1 1
k'l H1087 Metalastik bush 2 )
0 H108& Balt 2 2

Reef, 81363 Published March 1943
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